The optimal values of t� and T from equation (13) & (14) by MAPLE 15

Numerical Example:

Using Maple 15, we will resolve the example. The inventory system's following parameters can be used

to numerically illustrate the model:
' ' ' '

' ' ' ' ' ' ' '10, 4, 4, 3, 4, 15, 100, 10, 0.1, 0.5H C S C O C D Ca b c d C C C C α β= = = = = = = = = =

Under the above-given parameters, by using Maple 15 get the optimal shortage value 1 1.234454529t =  per

unit time and the optimal length of the ordering cycle is 1.559308506T =  unit time. The total inventory

cost is ' ' ' 176.8809149T I C = .

2D Representation 3D Representation

Figure 2 (Total Inventory

Cost vs Time)

Figure 3 (3D Representation of Total

Inventory Cost vs Time)

T'I'C'
T'I'C'

AJMI 15(1), Jan.-June, 2023  Suman & Vinod Kumar

-142-

SENSITIVE ANALYSIS OF PARAMETERS

Here, we examine the impact of modifying the model's parameters such that

a′, b′, c′, d′, C�′�′, C�′�′, C�′�′, C�′�′, α, and β  the optimal order quantity and optimal total inventory cost per

unit time. The outcomes are given in below table:

Parameter

% change

Change in

T

t�

Q

T′I′C′

a'

+20% 1.603896271  1.289146952 36.81623890 191.8371917

+10% 1.568618139 1.216711017 32.56914302 180.8997758

-10% 1.537839289  1.208227222 29.04572767 169.0347097

-20% 1.517034484  1.182951026 26.64390636 161.2846331

b'

+20% 1.539550707  1.212124022 31.74566643 178.8959541

+10% 1.549380965  1.223202067 31.64593728 177.8119517

-10% 1.569331489  1.245882449 31.43124085 175.5993973

-20% 1.579447871  1.257486732 31.31578652 174.4701583

c'

+20% 1.529580785  1.201760482 31.35119014 178.9090809

+10% 1.544189173  1.217788367 31.44598056 177.8277506

-10% 1.574966130  1.251800094 31.63662222 175.5633731

-20% 1.591191112  1.269869746 31.73191830 174.3759446

�'

+20% 1.513545373  1.186213620 30.54994917 179.3761816

+10% 1.535509911  1.209408379 31.45575446 179.3439794

-10% 1.59875912 1.28756974 32.11259704 175.2869791

-20% 1.613746592  1.291436610 32.74815908 173.7565270

C�′�′

+20% 1.479911573  1.091073046 28.31101181 183.1714517

+10% 1.518505997  1.161619901 29.84438202 180.1794500

-10% 1.603096218  1.310575724 33.45177555 172.7003266

-20% 1.650807746  1.391122643 35.64302355 168.0487238

C�′�′

+20% 1.604687345  1.347707128 33.63994747 188.8085173

+10% 1.581764910  1.293568251 32.57225675 182.9825936

-10% 1.537901867  1.169430727 30.56672565 169.9449504

-20% 1.518470657  1.097310232 29.67942154 162.6079893

C�′�′

+20% 1.611818504  1.284955997 33.71077833 189.3228638

+10% 1.586564268  1.260866443 32.65301787 183.0701644

-10% 1.529580629  1.205109266 30.36288365 170.2391594

-20% 1.496687219  1.171910476 29.09960476 163.6314152

C�′�′

+20% 1.542710635  1.203614726 30.83734305 178.7133475

+10% 1.551012432  1.219072723 31.18768414 177.7250143

-10% 1.567605704  1.249771493 31.89822821 175.6776823

-20% 1.575910508  1.265034184 32.25905017 174.6181473

α

+20% 1.541152022  1.200863436 31.07218564 178.8350784

+10% 1.550191264  1.217632503 31.30781452 177.7900824

-10% 1.568517381  1.251349728 31.77267919 175.6034615

-20% 1.577831636  1.268338043 32.00252961 174.4597498

β

+20% 1.552778559  1.224758923 31.22345685 176.5596111

+10% 1.559874563 1.234868441 31.58745964 176.6569845

-10% 1.562762624  1.239576280 31.71076676 176.7933240

-20% 1.566354255  1.244897028 31.88819454 176.8757253

Table 1 (Sensitive Analysis of all Parameters)

Inventory Model Having Polynomial Time Cubic Function Demand with Weibull Distribution as Deterioration Rate

-143-

The findings presented above lead to the following conclusions:

• With the increase in a', b', d'; T'I'C' and Q increase..

• With the increase in c', T'I'C' increases and Q decreases.

• If CH'C' and CD'C',  increases, T'I'C' increases, and Q will decrease.

• If CS'C' (Shortage Cost), CO'C' (Ordering Cost) increases, Q and T'I'C' will increases.

• If α, β  increases, Q decreases.

Here we consider two cases